
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 5 November 2025 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Thursday, 13th November, 2025 at 2.00 pm, 
 Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2025 

 
1 - 4 

4.   Draft Annual Remuneration Report 2026/27 

 
5 - 24 

5.   Extending duty to broadcast meetings consultation 

 
25 - 48 

6.   Forward Work Programme - New Format - Verbal Update 

 
 

7.   Date of next meeting - 19th January 2026 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Tomos Dafydd 
Davies 

Llanfoist & Govilon; Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Meirion Howells Llanbadoc & Usk; Independent 
County Councillor David Jones Crucorney; Independent Group 
County Councillor Tony Kear Llanbadoc & Usk; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Su McConnel Croesonen; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Peter Strong Rogiet; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Armand Watts Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with Undy; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas Park; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Christopher Edwards St. Kingsmark; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Lisa Dymock Portskewett; Welsh Conservative Party 
 
: 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice pri
[...]
nsistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 14th July, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Lisa Dymock (Chair) 
County Councillor Meirion Howells  (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Louise Brown, Tomos Davies, David Jones, 
Tony Kear, Su McConnel, Peter Strong, John Crook and 
Tudor Thomas 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors   
 
 
1. To note the appointment of County Councillor Lisa Dymock as Chair  

 
Noted.  
 
2. To appoint a Vice Chair  

 
County Councillor Meirion Howells was appointed as Vice Chair. 
 
3. Declarations of interest  

 
County Councillor Tomos Davies declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest relating to 
agenda item 6 as a member of the Welsh Government's Innovating Democracy Advisory Group. 
 
4. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th April 2025 were approved as an accurate record.   
 
5. Member Online Support  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the report to provide the committee with an update 
on the changes being made to the intranet where members can access information, and the 
introduction of Eforms for specific tasks. 
 
The report outlined key improvements being made to the intranet, including redesign of support 
packages and introduction of Eforms to streamline the common tasks such as submitting 
questions and motions and call-ins. The recommendation stated that the committee need to 
consider the changes and proposed changes to improve its use in effectiveness. The 
enhancements are aimed at making the digital tools more effective, reliable and accessible. 
Following a demonstration of the new support pages for councillors Members were invited to 
comment.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 14th July, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 

 There were questions around testing and how will ongoing input from councillors be 
gathered to ensure that the system evolves to work better for members. 

 There was a question regarding officer responsibilities being up to date, and it was 
explained that we tend to focus on departments and roles rather than individuals. 

 Questions were raised around the submission of questions and motions for Full Council 
and whether these could be revisited after submitting.  Also to clarify that Members 
would receive a copy of the submission. 

 With regards to call-ins it was understood that this needed input from several members. 

 A question was raised if more consideration could be given to a more interactive page 
and if that could be evolved to help track casework.   

 
The Chair concluded that there had been overall positive feedback from members, and it was 
an exciting step forward in how we support the work as councillors.  The redesigned Intranet 
pages and introduction of Eforms were thought to be a much more streamlined user-friendly 
approach. The improvements would not only make it easier to access key information but also 
help ensure that important processes like submitting motions and questions would be handled 
reliably and securely.  It was a clear sign of progress, and a great example of how digital 
solutions can enhance day-to-day roles. It was agreed to be revisited at a future meeting of the 
committee. 
 
The Democratic Services Committee accepted the recommendation.  
 
6. Council Chamber Meeting Software   

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the report to provide the committee with an update 
on the upgrade to the Council Chamber and the software used to host Council meetings. 
 
The way we conduct our meetings has evolved significantly over recent years, and the report 
outlined the next steps in that journey with a new system to improve both the in-person and 
remote experience for councillors and the public alike. The recommendations asked that the 
committee to consider the advantages of the implementation of the new software and how it 
could be used to enhance the experience during meetings, and for residents. 
 
Comments received during discussion: 
 

 In terms of cost implications, the initial outlay for the software was £38,000, and on 
ongoing cost of £6000 a year for a licence to run the meeting software. When compared 
to other suppliers who run less flexible software packages the costs were significantly 
lower. 

 WG funding had been received in 2021 which had been used to offset the installation of 
the current equipment in the Council.  There was no additional funding,  

 It was a welcome improvement that the new system would further encourage 
transparency and good governance, fundamental to the role of Councillors, which would 
allow the electorate to know exactly how votes were conducted  

 An extensive training plan was welcome.  One to one training sessions would be made 
available whenever required. 

  
County Councillor Louise Brown left the meeting at 15:04 

 

 Further investigation would be undertaken in terms of using phones for meetings, and 
the assumption was that the Council issued laptops would be used for official Council 
meetings. 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 14th July, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 

 With regards to the ability to use time limits it was noted that there is flexibility to set up 
appropriate templates within the within the software. 
 

The Chair welcomed the update and the positive steps the software will bring to Full Council 
meetings, adding that the upgrade reflected the continued commitment to improving the 
democratic process by making meetings more accessible, transparent and efficient for both 
councillors and the public.  Councillor Dymock added that by integrating remote and in-person 
participation into a seamless environment, we will be future-proofing our Council Chamber and 
enhancing the quality of debate.  The features such as real time voting displays, clear speaker 
identification, and improvements to the live stream, will elevate the experience of all involved.  
The investment and modernisation will support greater accountability and visibility of the 
Council's proceedings. 
 
The Democratic Services Committee accepted the recommendation. 
 
 
7. Date of next meeting - 13th October 2025  

 
The date of next meeting was noted as 13th October 2025. 
 
The Chair advised that she will be meeting with the Local Democracy Manager to establish a 
forward work programme. 
 
Areas to consider included: 
 

 Training and tools for empowering Councillors. 

 Ensuring officers are supported and meet Councillor needs to effectively support our 
residents. 

 Strengthening the democratic infrastructure. 

 MyMon App 

 How we engage with the planning application process and the use of the planning 
portal? 

 How we can champion local democracy, especially with young people, elderly and 
vulnerable, under-represented groups and local organisations. 

 Ensuring that the Council has a robust forward work plan. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 15:18pm  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



                                                                                                       
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
REPORT 

 

SUBJECT: Draft Annual Remuneration Report 2026-27 
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 13 November 2025 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

1. PURPOSE: 
 

1.1       To consider the proposals contained in the Draft Annual Remuneration report 
2026-27 and to consider whether to respond to Democracy and Boundary 
Commission Cymru consultation on the proposals.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the committee consider whether a response to The Commission is 

required as part of their consultation.  
 

3. REASONS: 
  
3.1 As a result of the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Act, the 

responsibility for the preparation of the annual remuneration report 
transferred from the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales to the 
Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru.  
 

3.2 The Commission is expected to produce a draft annual report for 
consultation and take account of responses prior to publishing a final report 
by 28 February each year. The report will set out its determination about 
remuneration levels for the following financial year.  
 

3.3 The Commission published its draft report for 2026/27 on the 23 September 
2025 and details its proposals for the remuneration for councillors in 
2026/27 taking effect from the 1st April 2026.  
 

3.4 The draft report for 2026/27, which is the first the Commission has produced 
since responsibility for the function switched to them, proposes little 
substantive changes to the remuneration levels that are in place for 
2025/26. The draft report does propose a 6.4% increase in level of 
remuneration for all roles that members of the principal council hold.  
 

3.5 The Commission welcome feedback on their report and the consultation 
period will end on the 18 November 2025.  
 

3.6 The Welsh Government have tasked the Commission with specific 
objectives for future remuneration reports that include:  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



• To assess the potential need for resettlement payments and support 
officials with briefing materials for any related regulatory considerations. 

 
• To revisit the Framework and Methodology for Remuneration of Senior 

Roles across Principal Councils and Corporate Joint Committees.  
 
• To examine the current benchmark linked to the Annual Survey of Hourly 

Earnings, alongside an evaluation of members’ workloads. 
 
Further details on those proposals are included in the consultation document 
and will likely take effect at the 2027/28 annual report ahead of the 2027 
local elections.  
 

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
         
4.1 The draft remuneration report proposes an additional increase of 6.4% on 

members current levels of remuneration. Details of the implications on the 
service budget will be shared once the final proposals from the Commission 
are confirmed and will be presented to this Committee at that time but will 
place additional pressures on the service budget to meet the increase. 
There are also future financial implications that are unknown ahead of the 
2027/28 annual report, particularly with regards to resettlement payments 
for unsuccessfully re-elected councillors in how that will be introduced. The 
Commission have confirmed that it will be for local authorities to meet the 
costs of the resettlement payments should be they be implemented.  
 

5. CONSULTATION: 
Political Group Leaders 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
Draft Annual Remuneration Report 2026/27 
 

7. AUTHOR: John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 
johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Draft annual
remuneration
report
2026 - 2027

dbcc.gov.
[...]
y members of Corporate Joint Committees ................ 8 

Determination 6/2026: Payments to community and town council (CTC) members ............... 9 

Chapter 3. Summary of determinations for 2026-27 .............................................................. 11 

Chapter 4. Current determinations from previous years ......................................................... 12 

What happens next .............................................................................................................. 18 

 

 

 

 

 

The Commission welcomes correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh or English. 
Mae’r ddogfen ar hon ar gael yn y Gymraeg. 

This document has been translated into Welsh by Calan. 
 

Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru 
4th Floor 

Welsh Government Building 
Cathays Park 

CARDIFF 
CF10 3NQ 

Page 8



3 
 

Foreword 
Welcome to the Draft Annual Remuneration Report of the Democracy and Boundary 
Commission Cymru, setting the determinations on pay, expenses and benefits for members of 
principal councils, community and town councils, fire and rescue authorities and national park 
authorities from 1 April 2026. It is important that we recognise the contribution of those who 
represent us. This area of work contributes to the wider role of the Commission in supporting 
the democratic health of Wales. 

You can find more about the Commission on our website Democracy and Boundary 
Commission Cymru | DBCC. 

This is the first draft report since this important area of work was added to our remit. This role 
previously resided with the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. I would like to thank the 
Panel members for handing over a robust remuneration framework and to also thank them and 
the Welsh Government for their support in the transfer of the work to the Commission. 

My thanks also go the secretariat to the Commission who have supported this work area, and 
the production of the draft report. 

The coming year will see us looki
[...]
work, with those in between focusing on annual uprating. This 
means that this draft report for 2026-27 considers uprating amounts where appropriate but 
leaves the framework unchanged. The next report, for 2027-28, which we are required to 
publish by the end of February 2027, will update the framework for those members who will 
be elected at the May 2027 local elections. 

3. The Welsh Government’s remit letter for 2025–26 outlines several key objectives for the 
Commission regarding remuneration: 

• To assess the potential need for resettlement payments and support officials with 
briefing materials for any related regulatory considerations. 

• To revisit the Framework and Methodology for Remuneration of Senior Roles across 
Principal Councils and Corporate Joint Committees. 

• To examine the current benchmark linked to the Annual Survey of Hourly Earnings, 
alongside an evaluation of members’ workloads. 

Resettlement payments 
4. The Welsh Government has asked us to consider what payments, if any, principal councils 

should make to councillors who stand for re-election but are unsuccessful. We will need to 
balance the needs of elected members as they move away from being a councillor against 
the budgets of councils, taking account if appropriate of those receiving sums from senior 
roles within their council. 

5. If the Commission determines that a resettlement payment scheme should be established, 
it is anticipated that the Welsh Government would lay regulations for this to be in place for 
the 2027 local elections. 

Senior roles 
6. The Commission will be surveying authorities, their members and representative bodies to 

ascertain whether the current framework of remuneration for those with senior roles 
appropriately recognises the time commitment and responsibilities of those roles. We will 
include any determination to follow from this research in our annual report for 2027-28. 

Community and town councils (CTC) 
7. The IRPW had previously simp
[...]
 Council if it would result in more than 50% of the membership 
receiving a senior salary. It would also not apply in respect of a council executive 
member if it would result in the cabinet exceeding 10 posts, the statutory maximum). 

• When an authority agrees a paid substitution, the Commission must be informed within 
14 days of the decision of the details including the specific post and the estimated 
length of the substitution. The authorities’ Schedule of Remuneration must be amended 
accordingly. 

• It does not apply to elected members of principal councils who are not senior post 
holders as they continue to receive basic salary for at least 6 months irrespective of 
attendance and any extension beyond this timescale is a matter for the authority. 

  

Page 23



18 
 

What happens next 
All observations on these draft determinations should be sent to: 

Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru 
4th Floor 
Welsh Government Building 
Cathays Park 
Cardiff 
CF10  3NQ 

Or by email to: 

remuneration@dbcc.gov.wales 

no later than 18 November 2025.  

For further information on remuneration and the determination process please refer to the 
Commission webpage: www.dbcc.gov.wales 

Page 24



                                                                                                       
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
REPORT 

 

SUBJECT: Extending the duty to broadcast local authority meetings 
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 13 November 2025 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

1. PURPOSE: 
 

1.1 To consider the Welsh Government consultation which aims to determine; 
 

- Whether the duty on a principal council to broadcast meetings should be 
extended to include meetings other than that of the full council 

- Whether there should be a duty imposed upon Fire and Rescue Authorities 
and/or National Park Authorities to broadcast their meetings 

- Whether there should be a retention period for recordings of broadcast 
meetings 

 
2. 
[...]
he way Monmouthshire has introduced the technology to enable the 
Council to broadcast all meetings, there are no costs associated with the 
broadcasting of meetings and with the retention of the recordings of 
broadcasts and all are available online via the councils youtube channel 
going back a number of years.  
 

3.7 Whilst the consultation may not be applicable to the Council given the extent 
to which Monmouthshire has gone beyond the minimum requirements of the 
legislation, it is worthwhile for the Council to be aware the requirements and 
acknowledge the openness and transparency that exists throughout the 
governance structure of the Council to encourage engagement with the 
democratic process. 

 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
  
4.1 Not applicable given the standard practice of already broadcasting all 

committee meetings.  
 
5. CONSULTATION: 

n/a 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
Consultation – Extending the Duty to Broadcast Meetings 
 

7. AUTHOR: John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 
johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 26



OPEN CONSULTATION, DOCUMENT

Consultation on extending
the duty on local authorities
to broadcast meetings
We want your views on whether the duty to broadcast
meetings should be extended.

First published: 14 July 2025

Last updated: 12 August 2025

Page 27



Contents
Overview (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169708)

Context (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169710)

Background (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169712)

Principal councils (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169714)

Extension of broadcasting requirement to NPAs and FRAs
(https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169716)

Next steps (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169718)

Consultation questions (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169720)

How to respond (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169755)

Your rights (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/node/67800#169757)

Further information and related documents (https://www.gov.wales/pdf-optimised/
node/67800#169759)

Page 28



Overview

Section 46(1) and (2)(a) of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act
2021 (“the 2021 Act”) places a duty on principal councils (county councils and
county borough councils) to put in place arrangements for the broadcasting of
full council meetings so that members of the public who are unable to attend in
person at the meeting can see and hear proceedings as they happen.

Section 46(2)(b) and (4) of the 2021 Act gives Welsh Ministers the power to
require a principal council to broadcast other meetings it holds.

Section 46(8) and (9) of the 2021 Act gives Welsh Ministers the power to require
fire and rescue authorities (“FRAs”) and National Park authorities (“NPAs”) to
broadcast their meetings.

This consultation is to consider:

• whether the duty on a principal council to broadcast meetings should be
extended to include meetings other than that of the full council

• whether there should be a duty imposed upon FRAs and/or NPAs to
broadcast their meetings

• whether there should be a retention period for recordings of broadcast
meetings

Context

The 2021 Act provides principal councils (meaning county councils and county
borough councils), FRAs and NPAs with new ways to support and serve their
communities with a strong emphasis on the principles of democracy,
transparency, and accountability to the citizens of Wales. The 2021 Act contains
a number of provisions which create greater transparency and openness
between principal councils, FRAs, NPAs and communities.

Page 29



Welsh Ministers are keen to maximum the potential of digital technology to
achieve greater transparency, collaboration, and accountability between
principal councils and the citizens of Wales. However, Welsh Ministers also
recognise that it is important not to disenfranchise individuals who do not have
access to, or are unable to engage with, digital technology.

B
[...]
hose which

Page 41



are relevant to ongoing legal proceedings or investigations; those which hold
exceptional historical value or those of local significance to archival institutions.

Whilst written minutes are required to be kept to provide an official record of the
meeting, it is recognised that they may not preserve the full detail of events in
the same way as a recording of the meeting itself does.

The 2021 Act states that in relation to the broadcast of full meetings of principal
councils, the recording of the broadcast must be available electronically for a
specified period after the meeting. The term ‘specified period’ has not been
defined in law and as such is open to each principal council to determine. As a
result, practices differ across Wales.

An NPA and FRA is a ‘principal council’ for the purposes of section 100C of the
1972 Act and so are subject to the requirement to keep minutes for 6 years.

As there is no current requirement in legislation for FRAs or NPAs to broadcast
their meetings, there is no requirement in legislation to make these available
electronically after the meeting.

Welsh Ministers are interested in views about the period of retention for the
recording of broadcast meetings for principal councils, FRAs and NPAs and
whether this should be the same and as is currently in place for written records
(minutes) of meeting i.e 6 years, or for a different period of time.

Next steps

In considering proposed changes to the arrangements for broadcasting council
meetings in this consultation, it is important to consider that any changes
improve local democracy and informed decision making.

This consultation seeks views about:

• What meetings of principal councils other than full council meetings should
be broadcast in the future?

• Whether broadcasting provision should be extended to include meetings of

Page 42



FRAs and NPAs?
• The retention period for recordings of broadcast meetings.

Consultation questions

Question 1

Do you ag
[...]
ata.

In order to show that the consultation was carried out properly, the Welsh
Government intends to publish a summary of the responses to this document.
We may also publish responses in full. Normally, the name and address (or part
of the address) of the person or organisation who sent the response are
published with the response. If you do not want your name or address published,
please tell us this in writing when you send your response. We will then redact
them before publishing.

You should also be aware of our responsibilities under Freedom of Information
legislation and that the Welsh Government may be under a legal obligation to
disclose some information.

If your details are published as part of the consultation response, then these
published reports will be retained indefinitely. Any of your data held otherwise by

Page 47



Welsh Government will be kept for no more than 3 years.

Further information and related documents

Number: WG49993

You can view this document in alternative languages. (https://gov.wales/
alternative-languages) If you need it in a different format, please contact us
(https://gov.wales/contact-welsh-government).

This document may not be fully accessible.
For more information refer to our accessibility statement (/accessibility-statement-govwales).

Page 48

https://gov.wales/alternative-languages
https://gov.wales/alternative-languages
https://gov.wales/contact-welsh-government
https://gov.wales/contact-welsh-government
https://www.gov.wales/accessibility-statement-govwales

	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2025
	Minutes

	4 Draft Annual Remuneration Report 2026/27
	Draft Annual Remuneration Report Appendix A
	Foreword
	Chapter 1. Introduction
	 To assess the potential need for resettlement payments and support officials with briefing materials for any related regulatory considerations.
	 To revisit the Framework and Methodology for Remuneration of Senior Roles across Principal Councils and Corpo
[...]
y holders of principal councils
	Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs)
	Payments to National Parks Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities
	Co-opted members of principal councils, National Park Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities and lay members of Corporate Joint Committees
	Travel and subsistence expenses
	Mileage costs
	Other travel costs
	Subsistence costs
	Costs of Care and Personal Assistance Payments
	Community and town councils
	Annex: sickness absence payments for senior salary holders of principal councils

	What happens next


	5 Extending duty to broadcast meetings consultation
	consultation-extending-duty-local-authorities-broadcast-meetings
	Consultation on extending the duty on local authorities to broadcast meetings
	Contents
	Overview
	Context
	Background
	Principal councils
	Current position
	Support to facilitate multi location meetings and broadcasting
	Technology continues to advance
	Extension of mandatory broadcasting for principal councils
	Rationale for change
	The statutory committees of a principal council
	Democratic Services Committee
	Governance and Audit Committee
	Licensing Committee
	Planning Committee
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Standards Committee
	Cabinet meetings

	Exemptions

	Extension of broadcasting requirement to NPAs and FRAs
	Background
	Current position
	NPAs
	FRAs

	Extension of mandatory broadcasting duty
	Rationale for change
	Retention periods

	Next steps
	Consultation questions
	Question 1
	Question 2
	Question 3
	Question 4
	Question 5
	Question 6
	Question 7
	Question 8
	Question 9

	How to respond
	Additional information

	Your rights
	Data Protection Officer
	Information Commissioner’s Office
	UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR)

	Further information and related documents








Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Thursday, 13th November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Lisa Dymock (Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Louise Brown, Tomos Davies, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Peter Strong, Tudor Thomas, Christopher Edwards, 
Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors David Jones, Tony Kear and John Crook 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
County Councillor Tomos Davies declared an interest as a member of the Welsh Government's 
Innovating Democracy Advisory Group. 
 
2. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2025  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2025 were approved.  In doing so it was noted that 
County Councillor Christopher Edwards had submitted apologies for the meeting which had not 
been recorded.  
 
 
3. Draft Annual Remuneration Report 2026/27  

 
Watch the meeting here  
 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the report for the committee to consider the 
proposals contained in the Draft Annual Remuneration report 2026-27 and to consider whether 
to respond to Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru consultation on the proposals. 
 
Members were invited to assess the potential need for resettlement payments Councillors who 
stand for election but aren't re-elected to a county council; the framework for senior salaries at 
the county council; and to review the appropriateness of the average earnings that the boundary 
commission use when they review annual salaries. 
 
Members were invited to comment: 
 

 While there was understanding of the need of a resettlement payment for those in a full-
time role as a member of the Senedd, or an MP, some members thought that the role of 
a county councillor had always been considered part-time, and not a sole source of 

https://www.youtube.com/live/hJyAmu2XoMA?si=bid4Hd1nLQi0zO3r&t=202


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Thursday, 13th November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
income.  This could be seen to send out the wrong message to the public as to why 
people stand for council in the first place.  

 In terms of the responsibility of the Corporate Joint Committee and its sub-committee’s 
role across principal councils, it was thought that this would be an expected council 
leader’s role, and council leaders are remunerated on more than a decent level, ranging 
from £67,000 to £78,000 per annum.  

 The increase in remuneration next year is 6.4% on the basic salary. The accounts team 
are working on the models for next year to be included in the budget.  Members’ salaries 
are available on the MCC Website. 

 There were concerns around the banding for different authorities, which should be 
included in the feedback. 

 It was noted that an Office for National Statistics statistical release states that those 
working in the private sector have only experienced wage growth of circus 4.2% 
compared to the proposed 6.4% for councillors.  

 It was suggested that conducting a member seminar or progressing this paper to a 
meeting of the full council would be beneficial to enable a full discussion about the merits 
of the proposals. 

 
The Chair summarised that a response be drafted to the commissioner with the full range of 
views raised by members.  
 
4. Extending duty to broadcast meetings consultation  

 
Watch the meeting here 
 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the report for the Committee to consider the Welsh 
Government consultation which aims to determine: 
 

 whether the duty on a principal council to broadcast meetings should be extended to 
include meetings other than that of the full council. 

 whether there should be a duty imposed upon Fire and Rescue Authorities and/or 
National Park Authorities to broadcast their meetings.  

 whether there should be a retention period for recordings of broadcast meetings. 
 
The Chair noted that MCC are currently exceeding the statutory minimum by broadcasting all 
committee meetings and how we could take this opportunity to influence national policy by 
sharing our approach and lessons learned, particularly on cost efficiency, accessibility, and 
long-term recording retention.  
 
We noted how broadcasting has resulted in increased public interest in recent meetings when 
debating such issues as Tudor Street or the Replacement Local Development Plan. 
 
Councillors expressed unanimous support for extending the duty to broadcast meetings and to 
include the fire and rescue authority and national park authorities. Members agreed that it would 
enhance transparency, accessibility and public engagement.  
 
The Local Democracy Manager agreed to draft a response. 
 
 
 
5. Forward Work Programme - New Format - Verbal Update  

 
Watch the meeting here 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/hJyAmu2XoMA?si=EcRnpPAWY2vPb6E8&t=1890
https://www.youtube.com/live/hJyAmu2XoMA?si=PZeFGXrIEWbXiZ-h&t=2402


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Thursday, 13th November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
Members received a presentation of a new forward work programme for Cabinet and Council 
business.  Members were directed to the pages on the hub and shown how officers were now 
able to submit a form of information to add a report to the FWP. 
 
The new system should ensure report authors think about the process that a decision is going 
to go through from the start to finish.  It will show the scrutiny arrangements and where the end 
decision will be made.  
 
In terms of a forward work programme for Democratic Services Committee it was suggested 
that the Monitoring Officer be invited to a future meeting to discuss the Constitution with regards 
to the new meeting software being introduced, and any other issues raised. 
 
 
 
6. Date of next meeting - 19th January 2026  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm  
 

 


